County Collection
File Specification Document
1
County Collection
File Specification Document
Version 1.0
CalSAWS
County Collection

File Specification Document
44
Appendix CT405 - Recovery Account Type Code
The type of Recovery Account when recovering money owed from Overpayments.
Please use the CalSAWS CODE that matches closest to the Description
# CT405 Description CalSAWS CODE
1
Care and Maintenance
Fund CM
2 Foster Care Trust Fund FC
3 General Relief GR
4 Levy LY
5 Regular RE
County Collection
File Specification Document
45
Appendix CT409 - Recovery Account Investigation Type
The Special Investigation type on a Recovery Account.
Please use the CalSAWS CODE that matches closest to the Description
# CT409 Description CalSAWS CODE
1 Court CC
2 Dismissed FD
3 Felony EF
4 Investigations BI
5 Misdemeanor DM
6 None AN
County Collection
File Specification Document
46
Appendix CT412 - Transaction Type
The type of transaction for the Recovery Account Transaction.
Please use the CalSAWS CODE that matches closest to the Description
# CT412 Description CalSAWS Code
1 AP- USCB OCA US
2 AP-Linebarger OCA LB
3 Advance Refund AV
4 Back Out BO
5 Bad Check BC
6 Benefit Reduction BR
7 CalFresh Coupons FS
8 Cash CH
9 Check CK
10 Child Support Collection CI
11 Claims Against Other Benefits/Settlements BS
12 Collection Fee - DPSS CD
13 Collection Fee - Treasure Tax Collector CT
14 Compromised CO
15 Courtesy Adjustment from Another County CC
16 Credit Card CR
17 Credit Card/Debit Card DB
18 Dedicated Amount DA
19 Dual County Payment DC
20 EBT - CalFresh EF
21 EBT - Cash EC
22 Earned Interest EI
23 Electronic Check EL
24 Equitable Estoppel EE
County Collection
File Specification Document
47
# CT412 Description CalSAWS Code
25 Expungement EX
26 External Refund AR
27 F/C Abatement FC
28 F/C Payment FP
29 F/C SSA FA
30 F/C SSI FI
31 F/C UIB FU
32 F/C VA Benefits Reduction FV
33 F/C Workmans Comp FW
34 ICT In from another County II
35 ICT Out to new County IO
36 Installment Payments IP